ratio of the affected retirement system would not 

be less than sixty percent (60%) but not greater 

than eighty percent (80%) after the benefit 

increase is paid, 

(2) the lesser of two percent (2%) of the gross 

annual retirement benefit of the member or One 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) and 

requires that the benefit may only be provided if 

the funded ratio of the affected retirement 

system would be greater than eighty percent (80%) 

but not greater than one hundred percent (100%) 

after the benefit increase is paid, 

(3) the lesser of two percent (2%) of the gross 

annual retirement benefit of the member or One 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($1,400.00) and 

requires that the benefit may only be provided if 

the funded ratio of the affected retirement 

system would be greater than one hundred percent 

(100%) after the benefit increase is paid, or 

(4) the greater of two percent (2%) of the gross

[...]

for a participating employer but shall not include compensation or 

reimbursement for traveling, or moving expenses, or any compensation 

in excess of the maximum compensation level, provided: 

(a) For compensation for service prior to January 1, 1988, 

the maximum compensation level shall be Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per annum. 

For compensation for service on or after January 1, 

1988, through June 30, 1994, the maximum compensation 

level shall be Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) per 

annum. 

For compensation for service on or after July 1, 1994, 

through June 30, 1995, the maximum compensation level